

No. 12-1493

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF HAWAII,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS,  
MARYLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW YORK,  
AND OREGON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID M. LOUIE  
*Attorney General*  
GIRARD D. LAU  
*Solicitor General*  
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY  
*First Deputy*  
*Solicitor General*  
DEPARTMENT OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

CHARLES C. LIFLAND  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
clifland@omm.com  
RICHARD W. BUCKNER  
SUSAN ROEDER  
MEAGHAN VERGOW  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 430-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Hawaii*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

GEORGE JEPSEN  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT  
55 Elm Street  
Hartford, CT 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF DELAWARE  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF ILLINOIS  
100 W. Randolph Street  
Chicago, IL 60601

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF MARYLAND  
200 St. Paul Place,  
20th Floor  
Baltimore, MD 21202

MARTHA COAKLEY  
*Attorney General*  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108

JOSEPH A. FOSTER  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF NEW YORK  
120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
*Attorney General*  
STATE OF OREGON  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
*Attorney General*  
TODD S. KIM  
*Solicitor General*  
LOREN L. ALIKHAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
One Judiciary Square  
441 Fourth Street, NW  
Suite 1145S  
Washington, DC 20001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| I. GUN TRAFFIC FROM STATES WITH WEAKER GUN LAWS IS A MAJOR LAW ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE FOR STATES SEEKING TO ENFORCE STRICTER GUN LAWS..... | 7           |
| A. Interstate Gun Traffic Substantially Consists Of Firearms Flowing From Weaker-Regulation States To Stronger-Regulation States .....    | 7           |
| B. Federal Law Is Specifically Concerned With Curbing Gun Traffic From Weak-To Strong-Regulation States.....                              | 13          |
| II. FEDERAL LIMITATIONS ON STRAW PURCHASES ARE NECESSARY TO STATES' EFFORTS TO COMBAT GUN VIOLENCE BY LIMITING GUN TRAFFICKING.....       | 16          |
| A. Straw Purchases Are One Of The Most Significant Sources Of Guns Used In Crime .....  | 16          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| B. Petitioner’s Construction Of The Statutes Would Undermine The Benefit Of Background Checks And Frustrate The Ability Of States To Combat Interstate Gun Trafficking..... | 22          |
| C. The Near-Uniform Constructions Given To The Statutes By The Courts Of Appeals Impose No Serious Burdens On States Or Their Citizens .....                                | 29          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 35          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 332 (2009).....                     | 29             |
| <i>Barrett v. United States</i> ,<br>423 U.S. 212 (1976).....            | 14, 25         |
| <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 44 (1991).....    | 1              |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 452 (1994).....              | 28             |
| <i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 103 (1983)..... | 22             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....      | 30             |
| <i>Huddleston v. United States</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 814 (1974).....         | 13, 22, 25     |
| <i>Markham v. Cabell</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 404 (1945).....                   | 25             |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....      | 10             |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 56 (1980).....                      | 1              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York</i> ,<br>896 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 336 (1971).....  | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Biswell</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 311 (1972).....                                       | 3, 14, 27      |
| <i>United States v. Bramblett</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 503 (1955).....                                     | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Dupree</i> ,<br>388 F. App'x 164 (3d Cir. 2010).....                            | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 418 (1993).....                               | 32             |
| <i>United States v. Ferro</i> ,<br>252 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2001).....                                | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Frazier</i> ,<br>605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010).....                            | 20, 26         |
| <i>United States v. Hensley</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 221 (1985).....                                       | 28             |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004) .....                            | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> ,<br>109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997).....                               | 20             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Morales</i> ,<br>687 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 20             |
| <i>United States v. Polk</i> ,<br>118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997).....    | 26             |
| <i>United States v. Sargent</i> ,<br>98 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1996).....  | 21             |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 37 (1971).....                  | 30             |
| <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>  |                |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3(A)(g).....                                 | 10             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 note.....  | 3              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) .....  | passim         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) .....  | 29, 30         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(d).....  | 4, 5, 24, 25   |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(1) .....  | 24             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(6) .....  | 24             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(8) .....  | 24             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(9) .....  | 24             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(s).....  | 15, 22         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A) .....  | 15             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A) .....  | passim         |
| 22 C.F.R. § 51.21 .....   | 32             |
| Cal. Penal Code § 26815(a) .....  | 10             |
| Cal. Penal Code § 27540(a) .....  | 10             |
| Cal. Penal Code § 30365(a) .....  | 10             |
| Combat Methamphetamine Epidemic Act of<br>2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192..... | 32             |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c(a) .....   | 10             |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c(b) .....   | 10             |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c(c) .....   | 10             |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4508 .....  | 10             |
| D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(6) .....   | 10             |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.0655(1) .....   | 10             |
| Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-618,<br>§ 101, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968) .....           | 14             |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-2(e) .....   | 10             |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-8(a) .....   | 10             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Iowa Code § 724.20 .....                 | 10             |
| Iowa Code § 724.29 .....                 | 10             |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M .....    | 10             |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a)..... | 10             |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123.....  | 10             |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-124.....  | 10             |
| Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-125.....  | 10             |
| Minn. Stat. § 624.7132, subd. 4.....     | 11             |
| Minn. Stat. § 624.7132, subd. 12.....    | 11             |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5f.....          | 10             |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-2a(5)(a) .....   | 11             |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7) .....         | 10             |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 265.10.....             | 10             |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35.2.....         | 11             |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35(a)(1) .....    | 11             |
| W. Va. Code § 60-3A-25a .....            | 32             |
| Wis. Stat. § 175.35(2)(d).....           | 11             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <br><b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>   |                |
| 114 Cong. Rec. 13,647 (1968).....  | 13             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4410 .....  | 15, 22         |
| S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 .....  | 9, 14, 15      |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| Anthony A. Braga et al., <i>Interpreting the<br/>Empirical Evidence on Illegal Gun Market<br/>Dynamics</i> , 89 J. Urban Health: Bulletin of<br>the N.Y. Academy of Medicine 779 (2012) ...  | 18, 19         |
| Anthony A. Braga & Glenn L. Pierce,<br><i>Disrupting Illegal Firearms Market in<br/>Boston: The Effects of Operation Ceasefire<br/>on the Supply of New Handguns to<br/>Criminals</i> , 4 Criminology & Pub. Pol. 717<br>(2005)..... | 27             |
| Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms,<br>United States Dep't of Treasury, <i>Crime<br/>Gun Trace Reports (1999)</i> (2000) .....  | 17, 18         |
| Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,<br>United States Dep't Of Treasury,<br><i>Following The Gun: Enforcing Federal<br/>Laws Against Firearms Traffickers</i><br>(2000).....  | 16, 17, 18, 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States<br>Dep't of Justice, <i>Firearm Use By Offenders</i><br>(2001).....  | 17             |
| CeaseFirePA, <i>Straw Purchaser Gets 60 Days<br/>Drug Treatment</i> (Sept. 18, 2013).....  | 31             |
| Christopher S. Koper, <i>Purchase of Multiple<br/>Firearms as a Risk Factor for Criminal<br/>Gun Use: Implications for Gun Policy and<br/>Enforcement</i> , 4 <i>Criminology &amp; Pub. Pol.</i><br>749 (2005).....  | 27             |
| Congr. Res. Serv., <i>Gun Control: Statutory<br/>Disclosure Limitations on ATF Firearms<br/>Trace Data and Multiple Hand-gun Sales<br/>Reports</i> (2009) .....  | 17             |
| Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>The Case for Gun<br/>Policy Reforms in America</i> (Oct. 2012) .....  | 8              |
| Div. of Crim. Justice, State of Connecticut,<br><i>Report of the State's Attorney for the<br/>Judicial District of Danbury on the<br/>Shootings at Sandy Hook Elementary<br/>School and 36 Yogananda Street,<br/>Newtown, Connecticut on December 1, 2012</i><br>(2013)..... | 17             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Frequency of and Responses to Illegal Activity Related to Commerce in Firearms; Findings from the Firearms Licensee Survey, Injury Prevention</i> , Mar. 11, 2013 ..... | 7              |
| Mark Kraft, <i>Firearms Trafficking 101 or Where Do Crime Guns Come From?</i> , 50 Project Safe Neighborhoods (Jan. 2002) .....  | 12, 20         |
| Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Inside Straw Purchasing: How Criminals Get Guns Illegally</i> (Apr. 2008) .....  | 7, 22, 31      |
| Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Trace the Guns: The Link Between Gun Laws and Interstate Gun Trafficking</i> (Sept. 2010) .....  | 10, 12         |
| NGVAC, <i>Fact Sheet: Illegal gun trafficking arms criminals &amp; youth</i> .....   | 8              |
| Phil Ray, <i>Judge Upholds Banning Straw Buys</i> , Altoona Mirror, Oct. 24, 2013 .....  | 21             |
| <i>Report of Governor Bill Owens' Columbine Review Commission</i> (2001) .....   | 18             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Rochester Woman Who Acted as Straw Buyer of Guns Used by William Spengler in Webster Shooting Is Busted for Lying About Who Would Own the Weapons</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Dec. 28, 2012..... | 19             |
| Violence Policy Center, <i>Where'd They Get Their Guns? An Analysis of the Firearms Used in High-Profile Shootings, 1963 to 2001</i> (2001).....   | 18             |
